

[3327]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4986 OF 2023**

Between:

1. Gali Kireesh Babu, s/o Yacob, 32 years, Addepalli Village Bhattiprolu mandal, Bapatla District.
2. Chebrolu Vamsi, s/o Yacob, 26 yrs Addepalli Village, Bhattiprolu Mandal, Bapatla District.

Petitioners 1&2

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by Public Prosecutor, Amaravathi.
2. The state S.H.O., Patamata P.S., Vijayawada City.
3. Kanaparthi Kusuma Kumari, W/o Eshwara Rao, D.No: 5-54, Harijanawada, Addepalli, Battiprolu, Bapatla District.

Respondents 1 to 3

WHEREAS the Petitioners/Accused above named through their Advocate Sri Bhanu Prasad Chukkapalli, presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the FIR No.19/2023 on the file of Patamata P.S., Vijayawada City dated 7-1-2023 filed under section 306 of IPC r/w 34 of IPC, in the interest of Justice and Equity;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Bhanu Prasad Chukkapalli, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3, herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Kanaparthi Kusuma Kumari, W/o Eshwara Rao, D.No: 5-54, Harijanawada,
Addepalli, Battiprolu, Bapatla District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, within two (2) weeks.

The Court made the following ORDER:

"Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of 1st and 2nd Respondents and seeks time to get instructions.

Issue notice to Respondent No.3.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent No.3 by Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service in the Registry within a period of two (2) weeks.

Post after two (2) weeks."

Sd/- SK. MD. RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kanaparthi Kusuma Kumari, W/o Eshwara Rao, D.No: 5-54, Harijanawada, Addepalli, Battiprolu, Bapatla District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. BHANU PRASAD CHUKKAPALLI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP), High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

SRKJ

DATED:25/07/2023

POST AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.4986 of 2023

